

ITEM NO.77

COURT NO.16

REVISED  
SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No.837-838/2023 in C.A. No.4347-4375/2014

KRISHAN KUMAR & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHRI DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AS ITEM NO.41]

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1020/2023 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 122213/2023

IA No. 122213/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1062/2023 in C.A. No. 9744/2017 (III-A)

IA No. 124876/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 218-246/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 159623/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 252834/2023

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 149364/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 164724/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 165714/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 176584/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 181066/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 181115/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 211933/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 249302/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 270059/2024

IA No. 252834/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 159623/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 165714/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 164724/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 149364/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 270059/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 249302/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 211933/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 181115/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 181066/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 176584/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 247-275/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)

**FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT ON IA 15902/2024  
IA No. 15902/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 276-304/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)**

**IA No. 228444/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION**

**IA No. 162151/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 305-333/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTI ON FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 162174/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA 228442/2023**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 236305/2023**

**IA No. 228442/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION**

**IA No. 162174/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 334-362/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 164744/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA 228431/2023**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 236324/2023**

**IA No. 228431/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION**

**IA No. 164744/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 363-391/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 164821/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA 228436/2023**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 236330/2023**

**IA No. 228436/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION**

**IA No. 164821/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 392-420/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 221592/2023**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 421-449/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR**

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 252386/2023**

**FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 208951/2024**

**FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 227100/2024**

**IA No. 252386/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 227100/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**

**IA No. 208951/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 451-479/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 19691/2024**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 19699/2024**

**FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA 19706/2024**

**IA No. 19706/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION**

**IA No. 19691/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**Diary No(s). 8617/2024 (III-A)**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 47336/2024**

**FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 67417/2024**

**IA No. 67417/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION**

**IA No. 47336/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 33719/2024 (III-A)**

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 164825/2024**

**FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT ON IA 164834/2024**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 23978/2025**

**IA No. 164834/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT**

**IA No. 23978/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**IA No. 164825/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**Diary No(s). 40927/2024 (III-A)**

**FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 202944/2024**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 202945/2024**

**IA No. 202944/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION**

**IA No. 202945/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Date : 21-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Arunabh Choudhary, Sr. Adv.**

**Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.**

**Ms. Harshita Verma, Adv.**

**Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR**

**Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR**

**Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.**

**Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.**

**Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.**

**Ms. Niharika Pradhan, Adv.**

**Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR**

**Mr. Ramakrishnan Virarghavan, Sr. Adv.**

**Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.**

**Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR**

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.

Mrs. S. Janani, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Yuvraj Kashyap, Adv.

Ms. Kaveri Kalyana Ram, Adv.  
Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Thakre, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. P Murugesan, Adv.  
Mr. Sadam Satya Narayana Raja Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. Adv., A.A.G.  
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Ramkrishna Viraraghvan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Goutam Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Ramakrishnan Virarghavan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.  
Mr. K Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Yash Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Patnaha, Adv.  
Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Bijay Lakshmi, Adv.  
Mr. M.n. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Batra, Adv.  
Mr. Kunaal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Vinay Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Awadhesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR  
Ms. Samten Doma Lachungpa , AOR  
Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR

Ms. Smita Amratlal Vora, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dewivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Makardhvaj Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Chaurasia, Adv.  
Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar Umrao, AOR

Ms. Anwasha Saha , AOR

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.  
Mr. Amulya Upahyay, Adv.  
Mr. Arihant Singh, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
**O R D E R**

1. We are of the considered view that each of these contempt petitioners need to be heard separately.
2. The petitioner(s) shall individually place on record, a note, indicating the order(s) passed by this Court; and, which part thereof stands allegedly violated *qua* them with a specific reference to the page numbers.

3. All the applications seeking intervention/impleadment are disposed of, reserving liberty to the applicants to file separate petitions for alleged violation of order(s), if any.

4. Delay condoned. In Diary Nos.8617/2024, 33719/2024 & 40927/2024, let notice be issued.

5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. Let steps for service be taken within two weeks.

6. The presence of the alleged contemnor(s)/respondent(s) is dispensed with for the present.

7. List all the matters on 23.05.2025.

**(D. NAVEEN)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(ANU BHALLA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**

ITEM NO.77

COURT NO.16

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No.837-838/2023 in C.A. No.4347-4375/2014

KRISHAN KUMAR & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHRI DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AS ITEM NO.41]

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1020/2023 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 122213/2023  
IA No. 122213/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1062/2023 in C.A. No. 9744/2017 (III-A)

IA No. 124876/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 218-246/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 159623/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 252834/2023

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 149364/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 164724/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 165714/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 176584/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 181066/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 181115/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 211933/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 249302/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 270059/2024

IA No. 252834/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 159623/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 165714/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 164724/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 149364/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 270059/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 249302/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 211933/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 181115/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 181066/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 176584/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 247-275/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)

FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS

**OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT ON IA 15902/2024  
IA No. 15902/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE  
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 276-304/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)**

**IA No. 228444/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF  
PETITION**

**IA No. 162151/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 305-333/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTI ON FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 162174/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA  
228442/2023**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 236305/2023**

**IA No. 228442/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF  
PETITION**

**IA No. 162174/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 334-362/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 164744/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA  
228431/2023**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 236324/2023**

**IA No. 228431/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF  
PETITION**

**IA No. 164744/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 363-391/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 164821/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA  
228436/2023**

**FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 236330/2023**

**IA No. 228436/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF  
PETITION**

**IA No. 164821/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 392-420/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 221592/2023**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 421-449/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR**

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 252386/2023**

**FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 208951/2024**

**FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 227100/2024**

**IA No. 252386/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 227100/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**

**IA No. 208951/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 451-479/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 19691/2024  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 19699/2024  
FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION ON IA**

19706/2024

IA No. 19706/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION

IA No. 19691/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 8617/2024 (III-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 47336/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 67417/2024

IA No. 67417/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 47336/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 33719/2024 (III-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 164825/2024

FOR APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT ON IA 164834/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 23978/2025

IA No. 164834/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 23978/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 164825/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 40927/2024 (III-A)

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 202944/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 202945/2024

IA No. 202944/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 202945/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 21-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Arunabh Choudhary, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Verma, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Prakash Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Niharika Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Ramakrishnan Virarghavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.

Mrs. S. Janani, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Yuvraj Kashyap, Adv.

Ms. Kaveri Kalyana Ram, Adv.  
Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Thakre, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. P Murugesan, Adv.  
Mr. Sadam Satya Narayana Raja Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. Adv., A.A.G.  
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Ramkrishna Viraraghvan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Goutam Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Ramakrishnan Virarghavan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.  
Mr. K Krishna Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Yash Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Patnaha, Adv.  
Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR  
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR  
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Bijay Lakshmi, Adv.  
Mr. M.n. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Batra, Adv.  
Mr. Kunaal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Vinay Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Awadhesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR  
Ms. Samten Doma Lachungpa , AOR  
Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR

Ms. Smita Amratlal Vora, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dewivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Makardhvaj Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Chaurasia, Adv.  
Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar Umrao, AOR

Ms. Anwasha Saha , AOR

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.  
Mr. Amulya Upahyay, Adv.  
Mr. Arihant Singh, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. In each case, we are of the view that each petitioners has to be heard separately.
2. The petitioners shall individually place on record, a note, quoting the order, indicating which part of the order passed by this Court, in different proceedings, stands violated *qua* them.
3. We clarify that each of the petitioners have also to file a

separate chart giving therein the reference of page number of the order relied upon by him.

3. All the applications seeking intervention/impleadment are disposed of, reserving liberty to the applicants to file separate petitions for alleged violation of order(s), if any.

4. Delay condoned. In Diary Nos.8617/2024, 33719/2024 & 40927/2024, let notice be issued.

5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. Let steps for service be taken within two weeks.

6. List all the matters on 23.05.2025.

**(D. NAVEEN)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(ANU BHALLA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**