

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 837-838/2023 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014

KRISHAN KUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHRI DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 144992/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 125226/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 154295/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 122146/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 150991/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 100160/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 148702/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 48518/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 148654/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 148354/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 98194/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 55221/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS
IA No. 191726/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 148351/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 98191/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 27949/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 150989/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1020/2023 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 122213/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1062/2023 in C.A. No. 9744/2017 (III-A)
(IA No. 124876/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 218-246/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 159623/2023
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 252834/2023
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 149364/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 164724/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 165714/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 176584/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 181066/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 181115/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 211933/2024

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 249302/2024
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 270059/2024
IA No. 252834/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 159623/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 247-275/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 15902/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 276-304/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 228444/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF
PETITION
IA No. 162151/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 305-333/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 228442/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF
PETITION
IA No. 162174/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 334-362/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 228431/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF
PETITION
IA No. 164744/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 363-391/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 228436/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF
PETITION
IA No. 164821/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 392-420/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 221592/2023)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 421-449/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 120120/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES
IA No. 252386/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 191404/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 451-479/2024 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 19706/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF
PETITION
IA No. 19691/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 348-376/2025 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 67417/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Diary No(s). 19601/2024 (III-A)
(IA No. 70115/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 318/2025 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. 190/2016 In C.A.
No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 164834/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE

**RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 164825/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 319-347/2025 in C.A. No. 4347-4375/2014 (III-A)
(IA No. 202944/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)**

**Diary No(s). 24553/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 118347/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 118345/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 133329/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)**

**Diary No(s). 24642/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 117477/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 117480/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 117476/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 24646/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 117489/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 117488/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 117487/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 25180/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 120195/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 120191/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 25184/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 120378/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 120381/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 25623/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 121821/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 121822/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 121815/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 25780/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 130988/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 130990/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)**

**Diary No(s). 25808/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 122399/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**Diary No(s). 25833/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 125731/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 125733/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Diary No(s). 25901/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 128247/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

Diary No(s). 26148/2025 (III-A)

(IA No. 124127/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 124126/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 185991/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 124125/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 26157/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 125190/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 125196/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 125186/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 26637/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 126400/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 126403/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 126401/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS)

Diary No(s). 26648/2025 (III-A)

Diary No(s). 26671/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 126894/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 26798/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 124729/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 26854/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 125074/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 125075/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 26903/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 125417/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING MEMO OF PETITION
IA No. 125411/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 26906/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 125461/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 125445/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 27065/2025 (III-A)

Diary No(s). 27440/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 128142/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 128143/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 27859/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 128793/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 27863/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 128888/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 128891/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 128883/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 27878/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 129509/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 129510/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 129508/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 28012/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 129403/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 129404/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 129400/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 28595/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 131971/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 131972/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 28877/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 133542/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 133545/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 28879/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 133564/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 133566/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 28882/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 133590/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 133584/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 29100/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 135155/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 137662/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 29102/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 134676/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 136877/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 29104/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 136062/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 136063/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 186002/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 136068/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 29175/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 185987/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 185989/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE
DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 41654/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 178819/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 178822/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 44447/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 190958/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 190949/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 190962/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 46673/2025 (III-A)
(IA No. 202360/2025 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 202367/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 06-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mrs. S. Janani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, AOR

Mr. Umesh Pal, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Awadhesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Madhubala, Adv.
Mr. Satyam Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Makardhvaj Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Yash Giri, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Kishore Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tarshit Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. L K Giri, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Girdhar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Vidushi Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Ms. Modoyia Kayina, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mrs. Rajshree rai, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR
Ms. DeepLaxmi Subhash Matwankar , AOR

Mr. Ramakrishnan Viraraghavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR
Ms. Ritika Singh, Adv.
Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Anwasha Saha , AOR

Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.
Mr. Udit Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Andukuri Sln Raju, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M.n. Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Bijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Ms. Kashish Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.

Mr. Inder Dev Singh, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.
Mr. Tanishq Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Nagma Bee, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR
Ms. Kaveri Kalyana Ram, Adv.
Mr. V. Krishna Swaroop, Adv.
Mr. Challa Sateesh Chandra, Adv.
Ms. K Sri Varshini, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Jain, AOR
Mr. Sadiq Noor, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Dimcy Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.
Ms. Samten Doma Lachungpa, AOR

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singh Rawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar Umrao, AOR

Ms. Anvesha Saha , AOR

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Upahyay, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Garg, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Tota Ram, Adv.
Mr. Anjale Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR
Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Bhoopesh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Jitesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jagadish Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M.n. Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Bijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Ms. Kashish Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.
Ms. Samten Doma Lachungpa, AOR

Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, AOR
Ms. Smita Amratlal Vora, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We find from the Record of Proceedings that the Contempt Petitions were substantially heard by the coordinate Bench presided by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol whereupon necessary directions have been issued for ably assisting the Court.
2. In the fitness of things, the Contempt Petitions may be listed before a Bench presided over by His Lordship after seeking appropriate directions from the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.
3. The Contempt Petitions are, accordingly, delisted.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)